

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 23 OF 2025

Jivaraj Ravaji Gandhi ... Appellant

Versus

Solapur Jilha Dudh Utpadakva

Parkriya Sangh Maryadit Solapur & Ors. ... Respondents

Dr. Santosh A. Shah a/w. Mr. Swapnil Chile, Mr. Paras Shah & Ms. Darshana Kalamkar for the Appellant.

Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Ajit B. Kadethankar, JJ.

Date : 1st December 2025.

P. C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Appellant.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 18th December 2025. In addition to the Court notice, private notice is permitted to serve the Respondents.
3. It is made clear that, considering the limited controversy involved in the matter, an endeavour will be made to dispose of the Appeal finally at the stage of admission.

4. If the Respondents do not appear despite private notice and filing of an Affidavit of Service, this Court would be inclined to finally dispose of the Appeal on its own merits on the next date.
5. List on 18th December 2025.

[Ajit B. Kadethankar, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2025.12.02
17:43:09
+0530